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, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
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1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 712 3 . uaY 31, 1946.

1. SEIZURE —‘FORFEiTURE PROCEEDINGS - - ILLICIT STILL ORDERED
FORFEITED - PADLOCKING WAIVED. . . . .~ . .

In the ilatter of tho Selzure
on-April 6, 1946, of a still
and a quantity of alcoholie
beverages in a dwelling owned
and occupled by Max Faerber,
located on Broadway, in the
Borough of Norwood, County of
Bergen and State of New Jcruey.

Case No. 69738

ON HEARING
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

i

Georgekw. Weleck, Hsq., Aﬁtorncv for Max Paerber. ’
larry Castelbaum, Esc., appearing for the Department of Alcoholic
' ‘ , Beverage Control.

This matter has been heard pursuant to the prov1slons of Title
33, Chapter 2 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a small
still and a quantity of alcoholic beverages, itemized in a schedule
hereinafter set forth, seized on April 6, 1946, in Max Facrber's
dwelling, located on Broadway, Nozwood, N J., constitute unlawful
property and should be forfelited, and further to dgtermlno wnetner
the premises should be padlocked. :

On the day in question Lhe unreglstored still explodéd and
caused a fire. Normood pollkb officers arrived on. the scene, and
seized the still and various containers with illicit alcoholic bever-
ages. They arrested Facrber on charge of possessing an unregistered
still and.illicit alcoholic beverages. The seized property was sub-
sequently turned over to the otatc Deportment of Alconollc Beverage
Control.

Faerber gave the police a signed statement in which he claims
that he recently purchased the still and that it bXplOde the first
time he attempted to operate 1t :

The still was not r@glgtcr@d with the Stﬂto Commissioner of
Alcoholic Beverage Control, as récuired by R. S. 33%:2-1. Hence, such
" still, and the alcoholic beverages seized therewith in the building Yy
canstltute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. In ad .i-
glon, the plem1ses are uubgect to’ padlockwng. R: S. 8%:2-3, R. {.
S:e-b. . :

When the matter came on for hcqunq, pursuant to R.S. 53:2-4,
Max Faerber appeared, with counsel, and sought to avoild padlucklng of
the premises. He did not oppose forfelture of the seized property.

- Mr. Faerber testified that he resides at the premises with his
wife and one Chllu, that he is employed as a painter, does not. have
any previous criminal record and has never sold any alcohdlic bever-
ages. He claims that he purchesed the still for the. purpose of manu-

- facturing. alcohollc beverages, for his own use, from grapes grown on
"his property, unaware that tnls was-unlawful. He further tegtlfleu
that he does not own any other- prcml ses., S

Mr. Faerber now, hasg a criminal record and has. palu a fine in.
criminal court, . The still and alcoholic beverases will be confisca-
ted. The still wes not of the size gencrall; used for the commercial
manufacture of illicit alcohdl. It Is apparently Mr. Faerber's first
offense of this nature. The premises constitute his family home.
Under these circumstances, padloclking of the premises would seecmingly
impose an unduve hardship. Padlocking will therefore be waived.
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Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
" erty, more fully described in Schedule "A" hereinafter set forth,
constitutes unlawful property and that the same be and hereby is for-
feited, in accordance with the provisions of R. 8. 83:2-5, and that
it be retained for the use of hospltals and State, County and munici-
pal institutions, or destroyed in whole or part at the dLrectlon of
the State Commissioner of Alcohollc Beverage Control., L

] ERWIN B. HOCX
Dated: May 17, 1946. "~ Deputy Commissioner.

SCHEDULL, "A" -

1 — copper cooker ' 8 - 1 gallon jugs of wine

1 — galvanized cooler with copper . 6 - containers with other
coils, rubber hose attached alcoholic beverages

€. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF KULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
38 - PERMITTING CAMBLING ON-LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUuPEVDED FOR A PERIOD
OF 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOK PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

MARCEL BARBIEK and FRANK KLAUS )
49 Belmont A venue
G&I’fiéld, No J., ’ )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C~50, issued by the
City Council of the City of
Garfield.

CONCLUSIONS
AND OEDEK.

JOhn D. Vasilyk,'Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensece.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esqg., appearing for Department of Alconollc
' Beverage Control.

Defendants have plegaded non vult to charges alleging (1) the
saleé of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption, in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 58, and (2) that they allowed, per-
mitted and suffered gambling on their llenqu premises, in. VLqution
of mule 7 of State ﬁagulaulans No. £0.

- On Mﬂrcb Rd, 1946, about 10:40 p.m. ’ agents of the State Depart~
ment of Alcoholic Beverage Control saw one uf the licensees sell in.

. original  containers thrée bottles of whiskey, which said bottlcs were
carried off the liceunsed premises. At 11:15 p.m., one of the investi-
gators purchased a quart bottle of wine from said defendant aftcr
asklnp hlm for o bottle of wine "to take out".

On March 29, 1943, two investig ators of the Department of Alco-
holic Beverage Cont*ol directed ta a basement room by one of the
defendants, observed a game of "pdker" for money stakes being played

by eight men, and five men watciilng the "game", This was more th>n !
the usual "sociable!" game of cards -- bets ranged up to $2.00. ‘
Further, the game was conducted clandestinely in the rear of the !

cellar of the licensed premises. In a written statement given to the
aforesdaid ugentu, Marcel Barbiesr, one of the partners, &tated that the
game had been golng on "for about two months". When players wanted
alcoholic beverages, one of the spectators took their orders and with
meney from a "kitty" obtained drinks- from the bar upstairs. The usual
penalty in instances where the "house" does not participate therein.
‘and  the game 1nvolvec nominal stakes is five days. R¢ Smith, Bulletin
605 Item- 7 : ' R o
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The gamo was oonduoted ln a. Euvtlvo manner. The stakes were
not nomlnal but high.: It was admltted that the game had been going
on for some two months. In my oplnlon these facts constitute aggra-—
vatlng 01rcumstanccs.. I thereforc am 1mpo 1ng a penalty of ten. dayo
for, the . gambllnCr chargc. ,

Wlth regpcct to the vLolatlon of Statx Rpgulatlons No. 48, I
shall suspend the license for a minimum perlod of fifteen days..
Re VanHarken, Bulletln 678, Item 10,

: Defendanto have no pxzor adgudLoﬂted record. FJV& days shall
be remitted because of the plea, lbaving a net suspen51on of twenty
days .

AcCordingly,'it is; on tﬁis 20th day of May,'1946

ORDERED, that Plcnary Retall ‘Consumption License C-50, 1ssued
by the City Counc1l of the City of Garfield to Marcel Barbier and
Frank Klaus, for premlses 49 Belmont Avenue, Garfield, be and the
‘same is-:hereby suspénded for a period of twenty (20) dayg, commencing

cat 4 OO a.m. May 29, 1946, and termlnatlnﬁ at 4:00 a.m. June 18, 1946..

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.

S. APPELLAWE DECISIWNb - CUFF V. SALEM

PAULINE B. CUFF, | 4 -‘,)
' Appellant, ) . .
ON APPEAL
N ~vs- | - ) -~ CONCLUSIONS AND OEDER
" COMMON COUNCTIL OF THE CITY ) S
OF SALEM, )
Reopondbnt
____________________ )
N. Norris Mungan, bog. and Frank M. Lario, Esc., Attorneys for
Appellant. ' ‘ S

William R. Smith, Es¢g., Attorney for Respondent.
W. A. Lucas, Esc¢., Attorney for Objectors.

This is an appeal from the respondentt!s refusal to grant the
appellant's appllCdthU for transfer of her plenary retall consump— -,
tion license from premises 107-111 Market Street to premises :
&5 Market Street, Salem, N. J.

The appellant is presently located on the westerly side of
Market Street about 150 feet northerly of Broadway. Her proposed
site 1s situated on the same side of Market Street and about 1400
feet northerly of her present tavern.

The major reason for denial of the transfer is the residential
character of the vicinity surrounding 25 Market Street. The
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intersection at Broadway and Market Street is.the hub of the city!s
business sectlon. Between that intersection and the appellant!s
present site are all business properties. Going northerly thereof,.
the street becomes increasingly residential. Thus. between Griffith
Street, the nearest street to the north of Broadway, and Hancock
Stveet, near the southwest corner of which appellant seeks to trans-
fer, there are about forty private residences and about eight business
propertles. The business properties con51st of stores, gas stations
and lumber and coal yards. :

At the hearing- held by the respondent some, ten residents
living in the vicinity appeared and objected to the transfer on the
ground that the neighborhood, predominantly residential in character,

as not the proper place for a tavern. Accordlng to the record,
none of the- residents. -appeare G- 0, tcStlly 1n favor of the transfer

Tue character of the nelghborhood v1cwed in the llght most
favorable to the appellant, is mixed fe51dcnt1al business and
. .Andustrial. - The.dominating. char&@terastlﬁfuh@weer, in view of the -
+..barge :number. of .1 homes, exlsting. tugre, ds. rgsidential. In such a
nelghborhood, a largb measure of discretion is invested in the iss
'ing authority to determine whether to place a consumption bst“bllshmam
there. If this were strictly a business area, the mere general
objections of the neighboring residents would not ordinarily be a
sufficient reason for refusing the application in guestion.
Cf. DeChristie v. Gloucester, Bulletin 121, Item 10; Conn v. Kearny,
Bulletin 178, Itcm 1; Drucker v. Trenton, Bulletin 474, Item 9; .
sun Valley Tavern, Inc. v. Bogota, Bulletin 487, Item 2. Whers,
however, the neighborhood, as here, is mixed residential and busi-
ness, a refusal to transfer a license within that neighborhood is
neither arbitrary nor unreasonable. See Samalonis v. Pennsauken,
Bulletin 622, Item 1. ’

The forégbihg,disposition renders 1t unnecessary to consider
the additional reason given by respondent in support of its denial of
the application. : ‘

The action of respondeﬁt is affirmed.
Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of May, 1946,
ORDERED, that the petltlon of appowl herein be ﬂnd thp same 1s

horeby dlsmlssed _ o . o

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Comm1551oner.

PO . BRI R et
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DISCIPLINALEY PROCEEDINGS - ILLTCTT LlOUOR - LICENSm SUSPENDED FOR

A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) -

Proceedings c'g'winst )
LLOYD U, WILCOX R .
S/8 Egg Harbor Road above Mail AVenue) 2. CONCLUSIONS.
Deptford Township .. AND ORDER
P.0. R.D. Sewell, N. J., , ) -

Holder of Plenary Retail Coneumption <)

License C-8, issued by the Townshkip ‘

Committee of the Township of Deptford. )

e e e e e e e e am e e ew e e e e wee el oy ew

hendrlckson & Wick, Esgs., by John B. chx, Esg.,
Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control. :

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that he pos—
sessed.illicit alcoholic beverages at hls licensed premlses, 1n
v1olatlon of K. S. 33:1- bO

On Mareh 20, 1946, 1nvest1 tore ‘of the State Department of

" Alcoholic Beverage Control seized a 4/5 .quart bottle labeled: "Cdlvert
Dlstnlled London Dr Gln" nd 8’ Z‘/5 uuart bottle labeled "hlrem

;i

Subsecluznt analyses by tbe Dcpartment chemlst warrqnts the conclu-
sion that edch of sald bottles had been.at least partlally refllled

‘Wltn a hlgher proof alcohollc beverage.

" In submlttlng the plea, defendant ulSClalmS all knowledge of tne
"refdlls?, However,_"posse351on" is the gravamen of the v1olntlon
and such a claim does not in any way affect defondant's liabilit,

:Re Barrale, Bulletln 705 Item 5,

The. minimum suapan51on for so- ~called. "two-bottle" cases is

'flfteen days. . Re Nurse, Bulletin 680, Item 7. Defendant has no

" prior adgudlcqted record. I shall suspend his license for fifteen
days. o | ' '

‘ Accordlnglj, 1t 13, on thls 2lst udy of M.y, l946'

DWRED that Plenury ﬁetell Lonsumptlon Llcense c-8, 1ssued by

" the Townthp -Committee of the Township of Deptford . to Lloyd U. Wilcox,

for premises S/S Egg Harbor Road above Mail Avenue, Deptford. Township,
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period oi fifteen (15) days, =
commencing at 2:00 a.m. May 28,.1946, and terminating at 2:00 a.u.

June 12, 1946 - Lo

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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5. DISCEPLEINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIQ,IT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.
A PERIOD OF 15 DAVS.

In the Matter of Dlsc1plln1ry
Proceedings against

HEEZBERT PARLATO

T/a WO0D~RIDGF TAVFEN . CONCLUSIONS
275-277 Hackensa ek Stveet

S - ~— ~

AND ORDER
Wood-Ridge, N. J.,‘ ,

Holder of Plenary Retall ”onsump~ )
tion License C—-2, issued by the
Mayor amd Council of the Boroug h )
of wooa-nldge. ’ .

Arthur J. O!'Dea, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee... - ,
Harry (}astelbaum, Esqr,'appuerlng for Department of Alcohollc
o Bevarage ContrOL. S

Defendant has pleaded hon vult to a caurge alleging that he pos—
- sessed illicit alcoholic bever ages at ‘his llccnscd prcmlses, in
violation of R. S. 33:1~50. : _

On March 29, 1946, an 1nvast1gauor of the St ate Departmanf of
Alcoholic Beverage -Control seized a 4/5 quart bottle labeled
. M"Canadien Club Blended Canadian Whisky" .when his field test dis—
closed that the contents of said bottle We-“‘not genuine as labeled.
At that time,: defendant in a written stotement admitted that he -had
partly "refllleg" thc Sdld bot*lp with aﬂothcr "Canadlbn" whisky.

Analy31s of- thh contﬂnts 01 the seized. bottle by the Departmbnt
. ehemist confirms the field test amd “the admissions of the defendant.
It should be cledr to all licensees that a customer is entitled to
receive :exactly what he orders. Retallers are not pormltted to
refill bottles.» ‘Re Leda, Inc.i,Bulletln 678 Item l Re liazza
 Bulletin 680, Item Il. ’ S —

This is defendant!s first auguuicuted v1olatlon. I shall suspend

hls llcense for the mlnlmum period of fifteen days. Re Mazza,!suprb,'

Aceordlngly, it LS, on thlg 24tn~day of May, 1916

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C+2, 1ssuec by
the Mayor anu Council of the Borough of Wood-Ridge to Herbert Parlato,
t/a Woold-Ridge Tavern, for premises 275-277 Hackensack Street;
Wood-Ridge, be and the same is bereby suspended for a period of

- fifteen (15) <days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. June 3, 1946 anc‘tenmlﬁ&
:atlng at’ 2 OO Q.de June 18, 1966., , :

ERWIN B HOuK :
i Deputy Commissioner.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOL - PREVIOUS RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPFVFED FOR A PERIOD OW o0 DAYb. ‘

In the Matter of D1g01pllnary - ')
Proceedings against - :

FRANK ARGENZIANA : ) . -

T/a FRANKS TAVERN" - N " CONCLUSIONS
Madison Hill Rd. & Pallsade Av R AND ORDER
,Clarvaownship \

P.0O. R.F.D. 2, Rahway, N. J., /)

tion License C-6, issued by the
~Board. of Commissioners of the
Township of C‘drk

-_— = e e e e e — e e e e e e e

Holder of Plenary Heotail Conoump~' )
N
/

.

|
~

Frank Argenzlana, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Iisc., appearing ror. Departmbnt of Alcohol¢c
Beveragc bontrol

Defcndant has p3eaded gon vult to a clarﬂv alleging that he pos—
sessed illicit alcoholic beverages at his llcensgd premls es, in
violation of . 8. &3:1-50.: ‘ :

On: April 70 1946, aon inve Sul“dtOI of the.3tate Department of.

’Aiconollc Be"eragc Concrol seized a 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Four-

Hoses A Blend of Straight Wﬂ:skltS“ when his field tests disclosed
that*the-conﬁents thereof were not Fbﬂhln@ as Laocled

Dcfenaant, in a wrlttgn %tatpmcnt, admitted tﬂat he had ,
"refilled” said bottle with a blended Whlokby because "I was out of
MFour Hoses! and I have some uutomers that drink it %% I did not
want to lose my customers".

“ubsequcnt andly81s by the Dcpurt;ent chemist warrants the con-
clusion that the seized bottle had been at least partly refilled with
a whiskey containing artificial color —- that a blended whiskey had
been added to a blend of straight whiskies. R AR

: Retailers are prdhibitéd from refilling bottles. A customer is
entitled to receive exactly what he orders. Cf. Ge Leda, Inc., Bul-
letin €78, Item 1. ' '

Defendan 's promlss submitted with his plea that "I w11¢ see to
it that it will never happen again" seems rather out of place when
we consider that his license was suspbndgd for ten days in August,
1945, as a result of a similar type of a viclation. Bulletin 876,
Item 6. Because of his record, I shall-suspend defendant's license
for thirty days, double the usual penalty- of fifteen days’ (ge “uu)lph,
Bulletin 680, Item 1) for "one-bottle" cases. Cf. Ke Union of
Brﬁtaerli_Lova, Bulletin 618, Item 7.. Any further violation of uny
kKind may .. Well result in, a rcvocatlon 3L u@f RQ@ML s license

Accorulngly, 1t 13, on this déth.uay of“May,,l946,

ORDBhuD that Plerary Retail bunsumptlan License C~6, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the Township of C;gT“ to Frank Argen: ey

t/a Fronks Tavern, for premises Madison Hill Rd. & isade Ave.,
Clark 1« wnthp, pe and the same 1s hereby su>pcngca fo¢ a’ perOQ of
thirty (50) days, .commencing at 12:01 a.m. June 1, lq16 ang termin-

ating at’ mldnlgnt June 350, 1346 ‘ :

ERWIN B. HOCK |
. Deputy Commissionere’
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. LICENSED PREMISES -~ APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES NOT YET CONSTRUCTED
AND WHICH WILL NOT BE COMPLETED BY JUNE 30TH. HEEEIN EXTREMELY
TMPORTANT RULING WITHOUT WHICH MANY PERSONG WHOSE APPLICATION%
HAVE BEEN GRANTED WILL BE UNABLE TO OBTAIN RENEWALS.

- TQ ALL MUNICIPAL LICFW E ISSUING AUTHORTITIES:

The Alcohollc Beverage Law makes it the duty of municipal issu-—
ing authorities to lnvestigate not only a license applicant's personal
qualifications but also to investigate the premises sought to be
licensed. (Revised Statutes, 33:1-24). The State Commissiorner has

-consistently ruled that where appllcaflon is made for a building not

"~ Yet constructed, or for a building in proceSQ of construction, the
most the municipal issuing authority may do is to grant the applica-
tion subject to the express condition (imposed in the authorizing
resolution, pursuant to Revised Statutes, 33: 1-32) that the premises
as_described in the plans and specifications prepared and submitted
by the applicant and found acceptableby the lssuing authority shalil
Tirst be_ completed. . (Be Harris, Bulletin 183, Item l1; Re Salter,
Bul’etu1184. Item 8 Re Mu“ohy, Bu]lmtln 589 Item 11).

The State Comm1v31oner S rullng, in the cited and othbr bulletin
items, has ul*v ve bzen that while a municipal issuing authority may
grant an application subject to the indicated special condition,
the license may not be actually issued until the premises are conm&d@d
in aocovﬁance w1tb the filed plans and: sp“c1f10aulono.' _

Lpleas a license has been ‘ctaaliy issued and is in effect on’
June 40th, it may not be renewed for the new license year beginning
July 1lst.. Under our Alcoholic B Beverage Law, a renewal must be
to the holder of the explred or expiring Ll@@ﬂ&;l otherwise, it is a
new license. (Revised Statutes, 33:1-86). The issuance of a new
Ticense is prohibited in ma ny municipalities by municipel ordinance
and, now, by the new State limitation law —— Chapter 147 of the Laws
of 1946, effec+1ve upan approval by fho Governor on Aprll 24th.

Dur1ng the llcense year 1945-1946, a number of municipal issuing
‘authorities have granted applications for premises not yet constructed
and, beyond all cuestlon, a number of the applicants concerned will be
unuble to complete their prem1ses bv June 30, 1946, - In all fairness
to those applicants who have acted in comblete good faith and whose
failure to complete the contemplated preasnises has been due to no -
fault of their own but to the unavailability of building materials,
the ruling heretofore made (and contained in Re Harris and other
bulletin 1tuns) is hereby modifiled, but only for the follow1ag limited
purpose and to the follow1ng exteat' ‘

Where -2 municipal 1sau1n9 authorltj has grwntod an application
for prem;ses not yet constructed, it may amend its authorizing reso-
lution (or motion) by a resolution Sbttlng forth that the orlglnal
resolution (or motion) dated _._. ,t 1s hereby. amended to pro-
vide that the license is. authorized to be issued, effective

“immediately, for the sole purpose of npermitting a renewal for the
license vear 1946-1947, o . . o

If the indicated amendatory resolution is passed a copy should,
of" couroe, be: forwaraed at once to this Department.

Where tne indicated amendatory resolution is passed and the
Jlicense issued thereunder, and a renewal application (for the license
year 1946—1947) is filed, then if the issuing authority determines to
grant the apnllcqtlon for renewal , its resolution granting that

Evllcatlon must. impose (or reimpose) a special condition reading in
e follow1n5 vanner'
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"o, Drov1dod however, that thé license shall
not be & tuﬂlly issued unless and until the
premises as described in the plans and specifica-—
tions prepar@d, submitted and found acceptable by
this issuing authority, shall first be completed."

Thus, ‘the llocnae COItlf]C&tp, for the year 1946—19A7 will
not be issued and delivered to the Jppllc b untll tno spe01ql con~
dition has been complmed with.

A copy of the resolution imposing the indicated speulal condl-
tion must be forwarded to this Department for the State Commissioner's
approval rcquired by Rev1 ed Statutes, 33:1-32.

Fuwthermore, the applicant’s publlshud Notlces of Appllcutlon
sholl contain the follow¢ng words: "Plans and specifications of the
prpmlses to be constructed may be examined at the office of the
Municipal Clerk " (State Regulations No. 2).

Tb@ro are a few instances in which an appllcbtlon for a place-. =
place transfer of an existing licensc has been granted for a bulluing
not yet constructed or for a building in course of construction. - In
those 1n:tancos, if it is apparent tihot the licenseé will have 1o
liconsed premiseson July 1 (because hignew preises have not been com-—
pleted and because he has lost possession of his old premises by
expiration of hislense, eviction, etc.), the ruling and comments
hereinebove made shall apply. In Other words,. the issuing suthority
may, in those cases, amend its. tramsfer-authorizing resolution . .
(subgtltutlng the word "transferred" for the word "issued!). In that
event the transfer should be endorsed.on the 1945-1946 license certi-
ficate. The application for the 1946-1847 renewzl should ‘be filed

.for the new_uncomnleted premises and not for the old premises. If -
renewal 1s granted, 1t should be made subject .to the special condition
set forth above,and the license certificate for the year 1946-1947 .
will not be 1osueu or declivered to the applicant until the special
condition has been complied Wltn.

!

The 31tuatlon is dlfferent where a licensee!'s application for a
place-to-place transfer hos been granted but where the licensee. still
.hqs the ﬁld llCOﬂSLd premises and will continue to have the old prem-
“ises on ang after July 1lst. Hevwill probably wish to continue
operation of the business and under those circumstances it would
appear the proper course to apply for a renewal (1946~l947) for the
old premises. If the renewal is granted, then, if and when (after
July 1lst) the new premises are completed, he may file a new applica-
tion for a place-to-place transfer to those premises.

The intent of this emergency ruling is to permit relief in
hardship cases. Whether or not the indicated relief is to be granted
in o specific case rests, in the first instance, in the sound discre-—
tion of the issuing authority. '

EEWIN B, HOCK
Deputy Commissioner,

Dated: May 27, 1948.
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ANDERSON v. BRANCEBURG TOWNSHIP,

SIMON ANDERSON, trading as ) | o
 FRIENDLY INN, |

Appellant,
. ON APPEAL

~VS~ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHID OF BLANCHBURG,

ucSpOHUFHt

— e e el e e e e s eme e e e e e W

Leo J, Berg, Esg., Attorney for Appellant.
Beekman & Beekman, FEsqs.;. by John L, Beekmah, Jr., Esg.,
: : Attorneys for Eesyonu01t.

The appellant appe&ls from the denial of his application for
.plenary retnil consumption licensc for premises on 0ld Route No.
,Narth Branch, Branchburg Township; N.- J, - ‘

[AO RS
(ea)
-

_ Among other things, the application was denied because of the
miunber of consumnition establishments already exlisting in the
vicinity in guestion.

The appellant's premises consist of a two-room frame building
~surrounded by ten tourists! cabins, located on State Highway No. 28.
+ The highway presents the usual scene found on rural throughfares,.
~with much vacant land and scattered houses. Six other consumption

licenses are now cutstanding.on that highway. Five of these licenses
are located within o mile and a quarter to the west and the sixth is
located within a half-mile to the east. Thus, all six licenses are
situated on a stretch oi the ﬂlEbWuj only a mile and three-quarters
in’ length.,

The mere recital of the foregoing facts makes it obviocus that
the refusal to issue a seventh conswnption licehse within the area
Ain guestion was founded upon a reasonable exercise of the discretion
lodged in the respondent to determine, in the first instance, the
number of licenses to be loc: fth in any given section of the muni- -
Llpallt&.k

It would not be amiss to add th with a popula rtion of 1300
and eight consumptlon licenses now outgtdnulng in the Township,
there would appear to be more tThan ample facilities to service the
liquor needs of the municipality as a whole. )

The action of the respondent is affirmed.
Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of May, 1946,

'ORDERED, that the petition of appeal hereln be and the same is-
“hereby dismissed.

ERWIN B, HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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11. DISCIPLINARY PrOCEEDINGS - FRONT - PFALSHE ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - AIDING AND ABETTING NOL—»‘
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE —
TLLEGAL SITUATION LORRFCTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD QF
10 DAYS. : , :

In the Matter. op DluClpanury
PlOCcCangS against

MABY d. CALLAHAN ,
/a CALLAHAN'S BAR

2400 Atlantic Avenue

Atlantic City, N. J.,

~— S~ s -

CONCLUSIONE

Holder of Plenary Reta i1 COnsump—
tion License C-90 issued hy the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Atlantic City, and trans-
ferred during the pendency of .
these proceedings to

JOEN P. CALLAHAN
T/o. WCALLAHAN'S BAIM

for the same premises.

AND ORDER

. ) —

N

Julius Waldman, Esq., Attorney for Defenq’nt licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esc.s appc“rlng for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

Defendant has pleaded non vvlt to charges alleging that (1) she
falsified her application by stating that no other individual had any
interest in the license BpplLed for or in the business to be conduc-—
ted thereunder, whereas in fact her brother, John P. Callahan, was
the true owner of said business; and (2) vhe pwrmltted her said
brother to exercise the rights and privileges of her license,

John P, Callahan entered the armed forces of the Unlted States in
May 1943. For some years prlor thereto he had operatbq a tavern in
Philadelphia. While Jolm was in military service ne arranged,
through nis brother William, to purchase the licensed business for-
merly conducted by one Patrick~MeG“hn 2t the premises in cuestion.
Since John was not at that time a resident of New Jersey, he arranged
to have his sister, Mary, apply for .the transfer of the license from
Patrick McGahn to hcrself In making application for the llcenS@,
ifary did not disclose that her brother, John, was- the real puxty in’
interest.

It appears that John P. Callehan was honorably dlschdrged from
military service on December 22, 1945, after serving in five cam-
paigns in Furope. It has been represented to me that he did not
thereafter take immediate steps to transfer the license to himself
because at that time he did not feel nimself physically able to
engage immediately in business. The charges herein were served L.
May 1, 1946, and on May 9, 1946 the license in cuestion was duly
tTdﬂSf@TPEO, subject to the outcome of these proceedlhgs, by the
local issuing authority from Mary J. €allahan to John P. Callahan.
Apparuntlv the transferee now resides in Atlantic City, New Jersey.

There was some indication that William Callahan might also have
an interest in the license and the business conducted thereundcr, but
the available bVldchC was not SUfflClunt to warrant such a conclu-
Sj—o-l.l--~ . ’ o
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In Re Nicomini, Bulletin“686; Ttem 7, 1t W 1nd1c4ted thﬂt the
minimum tpn~day suSpbn51on prbVlOUSlf imposed 1n cases of tﬂlb kind
would be increased when -the: "front" s;tu@tlon waq create J or’ contin-
ued after January 1, 1946. In the insta wnt case the "front!". was.
created prior to Jaauary 1, 1946, but, since it was continued after
Jenuary 1, 1946, it would o@bm Lo warrant an dacreased penalty.. .
Jon P, Callah an, howbver, actually had only eight.days following
his discharge from scrvice to correct the situation. To apply the
policy set forth in Re Nicomini, supra, would seem unduly harsh, .
Upon the evidence presently before me, the situstion- seenms to have
been corrected by the transfer of the license to John P. Callahan.
Because of the special circumstance herein, T shall suspend the-
license for a period of ten davs. Re Karbowskil,Bulletin 0876,

Item 3. . R - LT

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of My , 1946,

OBDEBFD that Plcndrj Retail C0h>umleOﬂ LlCLnoO C—~ JO, issued -
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Mary J.
Callahan, t/2 Callahan's Bar, and transferred during the pendency of
these proceedings to Join P. Callahan, t/a Cellahan's Bar, for prem—
ises 2400 Atlantic Avcnuv, Atlantic thy be and the same is hereby
-suspended for ten (10) deys, commencing ot 12:01 a.m. June 4, 1948,
and terminating at 12:01. a.m, June 14, 1946.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commisgioner.

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPQRTATIONzQF ALCOHOLIC BEVEERAGES
'BY RETAIL LICENSEE WITHOUT.BONA'FIDF'INVOIC LS OR ﬁdmIFESTS IN -
. VIOLATION OF RULE & OF STATE REGULATIONS NO., 17 - PLPMITTING
- MINOR TO BE EMPLOYED ON LICENS ‘D PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF R. S
83:1-26 AND RULE 3 OF. STATR RECULATIONS NO 13 - LIC”WS“
SUSPENDED FOR :A PERIOD OF © .DAYS., - -

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings 'against

PETEK MCTVER ) ST
E55-557 Route 29 . ~ CONCLUSIONS
Hillside, N. J., ) AND GRDER
y o
)

Holapr of State Beverqgg Distri-
butort's License SBD-107, 1ssued
by 'the State Commissioner of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Sol L. Kesselman, Esq., At torney for Dofcndant~110gnsee.. '
Harry'C%stcloaum, Psh., appearing . for Departuent of Alcoholic
c e Bgvprcge Luntrul '

DMfcnd%nt p]eﬂded not guilty to charge (1) dl;eging tnaug on
June 2, 1945, he tre nsported alcoholic’ Beverages in his licensed -
venlclu, btarlng transportation insig niay for wnlch he had rio bonz - .
fide invoices or manifeésts stqtlnb tne names of the purclasers “of each
item . of aleoholic heverages and the kKind and CHJJLLTV delivered in
suchi vehicle to éach DUIChaSbr, in vioclation” of ‘Rule '3 of State Regu-—
lations No, 17. . .

Defcndaat plbaded gulLty to clﬁrg ’9) ‘alle glng tHat, on Sdtur-
day, June 2, 1945, and on divers Saturdays theretofore; ho &nuwxngly
employed a minor in his licensed business without requisite permit
from the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, in viclation
of R.8. 33:1-26 and Rule 3 of state Regulations No. 13.
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Inspector Kﬁnney of the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control testified that, on Saturday, June 2, 1945, he stopped defend-
ant's truck and, uﬂthough there were 79 ruse of bottled beer thereon,
the driver had in his possession only two invoices covering three
cases of beer. Inspgctor Kenney furiher test tified that the driver
produced a number of manila cards on which were the names and
addresses of customers, the dates when deliveries had been made, and
the brands of merchandise, together with the prices paid therefor.
The driver selected certain cards, according to Inspector Kenney,
which indicated 59 deliveries to be made on the day in question.
Inspector Kenney further testified that both the driver and the de-
‘fendant stated the additional cases of beer on the truck were ’
primarily for the purpose of accommodating customers who might desire
to increase their regular order from tne number of cases shown on the
L cards.

Neither defendant nor hls employee disputed to any extent tue
testimony of the ABC Inspector. There is no evidence that defendant
or his employee actually solicited any customers to purchase alco-—
holic beverages. o : '

Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17 provides: .
"No llcenuee privile ged to sell aleoholic beverages
directly to a consumer hu]l use his licensed VLhiCle bearing
transportation lnu;gnlﬁ to deliver alcoholic beverages unless

the driver of the vehilcle has in his possession bo a fide
invoices or'manifests stating the nemes of the purchaser of
eaclr item of alcoholic beverages and the kind and quentity of

_ the alcoholic beverages being delivered in saild vehicle to each
of said purchasers. No such licensee shall transport in said
vehicle, while making dellveries, any alcoholic beverages otner
than the amount shown in said invoices or manifests. No such
licensee shall peddle, barter or othcerwise sell alcoholic bev-
erages from any vehicle."

Obviously, the cards used by defendant cannot be considered tanta-
mount to an invoice or manifest. The amount of alcohollc beverages
ubllveieu pursuant to defendant's curf'I system has been and is subject

o fluctuation. Defendant's meth d, at least so far as the additional
cases of beer are concerned, may uptly be described as "peadling!.
This is the very thing the rule in guestion was promulgated to cor-
rect. Invoices setting forth the quantity of alcoholic beverages,
the brand, and the name of the customer, describe with certainty t
order p”eVLOHSly given. Defendant's aystem should be revamped wi...—
cut delay in accordance with Rule & of State Regulations No. 17. 1
find defendant guilty of charge (1). .

Defencdant has no previous adjudicated record. Under the circum-
stances, I shall suspend his license for a period of five days because.
of both viclations committed herein.

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of May, 1946,

- ORDERED, that State Beverage Distributor's license SBD-107,
issued by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to
Peter McIver, 555-557 Route 29, HlllSlue, be and the same 1is hereby
suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 12:01 a.m.
June 3, 1946, and terminating at 12:01 a .m. June 8, 1946.

BERWIN B. HOCK
Debuty Commissioner,
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-15.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ CHARGE OF POSSESSION OF ILLICIT LIQUOK
OQL” PROSSED, S SED ' : :

In the Matter of DlSClpllnaPJ
Proceedings against

)
i ; | )
ALICE M. MITCHELL - n
Cor. Woodbury Blackwood Road ) 0 EDER
and Hurffville Road
Deptford Township » /)
)
)
)

P.0. RiD. Blackwood; N, J.,

Holder of Plenary ‘Retail ConSUmp;

‘tionh License C-10 issued by the

mownshlp Committee of the Township
© Deptford.

c v e me me e e e e e wme e e e e e e e

“ce M. Mitchell, Defen&ant—licensee, Pro se.
“wey Meyer, Jr., Es¢., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

Dnfendant is charged with pos SGSS“QH, in. v1olutlon of R. S.
%p;lz“'c of an 1llicit alcokolic beverage, viz., a 4/5 quart bottle
JAibeis "Three Star Laird's Apple Brandy", which bottle contained
‘&R&3i>ff?‘3@vera9eq net genulne as l“oeled.

" Warch 15, 1946, ABC agents tested twenty—elght openbu bottles
of liquor, and SblZGJ the bottle mentioned in the charge, when thelr
preliminary tests indicated that the color reaction was much .darker
than usual. Deferidant and her oartendbr denied that thcy hag ever
tampéved with the contents of the séized bottle.

sntative frankly*
e'chargp ana

Coarier -u?”Olgh investigation, a- Dupartment r@pre
stated *“haw Lhsfe was insufficient evidence to pro”
he thereupon moved that the case be nolle brossed.
Bullet;n 689, Item 9. ,

Accorulngly, it is, on this 27th Qay of Jay 19465

] ATDERED, tnut the charge in the above cause e afd the 5&&@ is
Herzoy JQLM@ prosqed

Deputy Commissioner.

New Jersey siate Library



